

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 10-1017

BRIAN HUNTER,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**THOMAS R. SHEETS
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**LONA T. PERRY
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**ROBERT M. KENNEDY
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426
(202) 502-8904**

September 16, 2010

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and *Amici*

The parties before this Court are identified in Petitioner's brief.

B. Rulings Under Review

Brian Hunter, 130 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,030 (Jan. 15, 2010), JA 769.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. THE EXPANSION OF FERC’S ANTI-MANIPULATION AUTHORITY	5
II. THE ALLEGED CONDUCT.....	6
A. Hunter’s Role	7
B. Impact Upon FERC-Jurisdictional Transactions	8
III. FERC’S ORDERS	9
A. The Show Cause Orders.....	9
B. The Hearing Orders	9
C. The Initial Decision.....	11
IV. HUNTER’S PRIOR APPEAL.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE CHALLENGED ORDER	15
A. The Challenged Order Is Not Final.....	16

B.	The Essential Predicates For Dismissal Have Been Decided	17
C.	The Collateral Order Doctrine Does Not Support Jurisdiction.....	19
D.	FERC Has Not Waived Jurisdictional Objections	22
II.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
III.	HUNTER’S ALLEGED MANIPULATIVE CONDUCT IS WITHIN FERC’S NGA § 4A JURISDICTION.....	25
A.	Hunter Manipulated the Price Of FERC-Jurisdictional Transactions	25
B.	Hunter’s Conduct Is “In Connection With” The Purchase Or Sale Of FERC-Jurisdictional Natural Gas.....	27
C.	The Term “Any Entity” In NGA § 4A Encompasses Natural Persons.....	32
IV.	FERC’S INTERPRETATION DOES NOT INTRUDE UPON THE CFTC’S JURISDICTION.....	36
A.	CEA § 2(a)(1)(A) Can And Should Be Harmonized With FERC’s NGA § 4A Jurisdiction.....	37
B.	<i>Roberts</i> Supports Distinguishing Between CFTC Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Markets And Non-Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Manipulation	40
C.	Precedent Demonstrates That There Is No Conflict Between The CFTC’s Jurisdiction And FERC’s Anti-Manipulation Authority	42
D.	NGA § 23 Supports FERC’s Interpretation	45
V.	FERC REASONABLY DETERMINED THE ELEMENTS OF A MANIPULATION CLAIM.....	47

A.	FERC Reasonably Found That “Open-Market Transactions,” Undertaken With Manipulative Intent, Are Proscribed By NGA § 4A.....	48
1.	This Court’s <i>Markowski</i> decision forecloses Hunter’s challenge	48
2.	FERC’s construction of NGA § 4A is consistent with precedent.....	49
B.	FERC Reasonably Determined That NGA § 4A Encompasses Manipulation That Recklessly Affects FERC-Jurisdictional Transactions.....	52
VI.	FERC REASONABLY CONSTRUED ITS CIVIL PENALTY AUTHORITY UNDER THE NGA.....	55
A.	NGA § 22 Vests FERC With Authority To Assess Civil Penalties.....	55
B.	NGA § 24 Vests District Courts With Jurisdiction To Enforce Liabilities First Determined By The Commission.....	57
C.	Hunter’s Interpretation Would Render NGA § 19 Superfluous.....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alarm Indus. Commc’n Comm. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	32
* <i>Aluminum Co. of America v. United States</i> , 790 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Am. Agric. Movement, Inc. v. Bd. of Trade of Chicago</i> , 977 F.2d 1147 (7th Cir. 1992).....	41
<i>Am. Dental Ass’n v. Shalala</i> , 3 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	33, 34
<i>Am. Forest & Paper Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 550 F.3d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>ATSI Comm’s v. Shaar Fund Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	51
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	30
* <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	16
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	24
<i>Brewster v. Gage</i> , 280 U.S. 327 (1930).....	57
<i>Bristol-Meyers Co. v. FTC</i> , 738 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1984).....	40
<i>Brookfield Energy Marketing, Inc. v. FERC</i> , No. 09-1320 (D.C. Cir. June 21, 2010)	18, 19
<i>Brown v. Garner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	33
<i>Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	30

* **Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.**

<i>CFTC v. Amaranth Advisors, LLC</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 523 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	50
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23
<i>Chicago Bd. of Trade v. SEC</i> , 677 F.2d 1137 (7th Cir. 1982)	44
<i>Chicago Merc. Exch. v. SEC</i> , 883 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 1989)	44
<i>City of Abilene, TX v. FCC</i> , 164 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Clifton Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 294 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Colorado Office of Consumer Counsel v. FERC</i> , 490 F.3d 954 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Conoco, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 90 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	30, 31
<i>Core Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 592 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>*DRG Funding Corp. v. Sec’y of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Dunn v. CFTC</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997)	28
<i>Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 567 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2009)	21, 22, 59
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	26
<i>Fourth Branch Assocs. v. FERC</i> , 253 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	16

<i>Florida Dept. of Ins. v. Blackburn</i> , 209 B.R. 4 (M.D. Fla. 1997)	32
<i>FTC v. Cement Inst.</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948)	39
* <i>FTC v. Ken Roberts Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	37, 39, 41
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	12, 20
<i>GFL Advantage Funds, Ltd. v. Colkitt</i> , 272 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2001)	52
<i>Gurary v. Winehouse</i> , 190 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	56
* <i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2007).....	12, 20
* <i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2008).....	12, 28, 21
* <i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , 348 Fed. Appx. 592, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 23417 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 13, 2009).....	3, 12, 13, 18, 20, 58
<i>Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	51
<i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	50
<i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	42
<i>In re Carter-Wallace Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998)	54
<i>Laffey v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 567 F.2d 429 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	22

<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Service, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	28
* <i>Markowski v. SEC</i> , 274 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	48, 49
<i>Meredith v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 177 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19
* <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Shadi</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	29, 30, 53
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. FPC</i> , 131 F.2d 148 (5th Cir. 1942).....	57
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	37
<i>Nanopierce Tech. Inc. v. Southridge Capital Mgmt.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 0767, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24049 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2002).....	51
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'n'rs v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>New Jersey Air Nat'l Guard v. FLRA</i> , 677 F.2d 276 (3d Cir. 1982)	24
<i>Northern Natural Gas. Co. v. FERC</i> , 929 F.2d 1261 (8th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Ohio Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 880 F.2d 1400 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Trunkline Gas Co.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 466 (D. Del. 1996)	57
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 894 F.2d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 900 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	38
<i>Radzanower v. Touche, Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	39

<i>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Product Safety Comm'n</i> , 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16, 20
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1984).....	47
<i>Santa Fe Indus. Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	26
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	37
<i>SEC v. Am. Commodity Exchange</i> , 546 F.2d 1361 (10th Cir. 1976)	44
<i>SEC v. Hopper</i> , No. 04-1054, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17772 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2006)	54
<i>SEC v. Marsi</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d. 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	50
<i>SEC v. Rocklage</i> , 470 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>SEC v. Savoy Indus., Inc.</i> , 587 F.2d 1149 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	30, 54
<i>SEC v. Uninvest, Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 1057 (N.D. Ill. 1975)	44
* <i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	29, 53
<i>Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000)	53
* <i>Strobl v. New York Mercantile Exch.</i> , 768 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1985)	42
<i>Superintendent of Ins. of New York v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	29, 53
<i>Thompson Med. Co., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	37
* <i>United States v. Brien</i> , 617 F.2d 299 (1st Cir. 1980).....	43

<i>United States v. Charnay</i> , 537 F.2d 341 (9th Cir. 1976)	27
<i>United States v. Conlon</i> , 628 F.2d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	36
<i>United States v. Dial</i> , 757 F.2d 163 (7th Cir. 1985)	43
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	23
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	29, 30, 36, 53
<i>United States v. Royer</i> , 549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Russo</i> , 74 F.3d 1383 (2d Cir. 1996)	29
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 799 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1986)	44
* <i>United States v. Shareef</i> , 634 F.2d 679 (2d Cir. 1980)	43
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	55
<i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. FTC</i> , 361 F. Supp. 948 (D.D.C. 1973).....	40
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	23

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

Amaranth Advisors, LLC,
120 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,085 (2007)..... 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 25,
26, 27, 30, 37

Amaranth Advisors, LLC,
121 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,224 (2007)..... 4, 9, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29,
30, 31, 32, 35, 37, 38, 39,
40, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 47

Amaranth Advisors, LLC,
124 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,050 (2008)..... 4, 10, 11, 32, 33, 34, 35 47, 49

Amaranth Advisors, LLC,
128 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,154 (2009)..... 10

Brian Hunter, 130 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,030 (2010) 4, 10, 47, 53, 54, 55

Brian Hunter, 130 F.E.R.C. ¶ 63,004 (2010) 11

Energy Transfer Partners, L.P.,
121 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,282 (2007)..... 55, 56, 57, 58, 59

Prohibition of Energy Market Manipulation, Order No. 670,
114 FERC ¶ 61,047, *reh'g denied*,
114 FERC ¶ 61,300 (2006)..... 6, 27, 33, 47, 53

Process for Assessing Civil Penalties, 117 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,317 (2006) 56

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act
5 U.S.C. § 704..... 20

Commodity Exchange Act
7 U.S.C. § 2..... 5, 36, 38

7 U.S.C. § 6o.....	41, 42
7 U.S.C. § 13(a).....	42
7 U.S.C. § 25(a).....	42

Federal Power Act

16 U.S.C. §§ 823b(d).....	56
16 U.S.C. § 824u.....	33
16 U.S.C. § 824v.....	33
16 U.S.C. § 825o-1	56
16 U.S.C. § 825p.....	58

Natural Gas Act

15 U.S.C. § 717(b).....	31
15 U.S.C. § 717a(1).....	34
15 U.S.C. § 717c-1	4, 6, 23, 32, 48, 52
15 U.S.C. § 717r.....	56, 58
15 U.S.C. § 717s.....	34
15 U.S.C. § 717t.....	34
15 U.S.C. § 717t-1	34, 55
15 U.S.C. § 717t-2.....	45, 46
15 U.S.C. § 717u.....	57

Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978

15 U.S.C. § 3414(b)..... 56

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)..... 6

REGULATIONS:

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5..... 6

18 C.F.R. § 1c.1 6, 23, 47

18 C.F.R. § 284.403(a)..... 28

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

151 Cong. Rec. S 9335 (July 29, 2005)..... 5, 35

151 Cong. Rec. S 7474 (June 28, 2005) 35
